Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn to pay for the erection of head-
stones over the graves of veteran soldiers and sailors in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, December 22, 1908.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200). the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the County Clerk of New York County to pay the salaries for the year 
1909 of two Clerks, at $1.200 each per annum, provided for under chapter 742 of the 
Laws of 1907, and four Recording Clerks, at $1.200 each per annum, appointed under